price without having the risk of losing any of the customers. In Figure A1, we observe that optimal prices

and total revenue of the provider increases with the increasing values of k in both cases. In Figures A2

and A3, it is seen that while the number of customers choosing pay-per hybrid pricing schemes is

decreasing, the number of customers choosing pay-per-volume pricing scheme increases until reaching

the threshold value of k . After k reaches the threshold value (k = 1.4), some customers change their

billing preferences from pay-per volume pricing scheme to pay-per hybrid or pay-per time pricing

schemes. However, after a threshold value revenue acceleration rate goes down and converges to xc (see

Figure A1).

The results are similar to the base scenario when we increase the value of  λ  from 0.48 to 0.50.

The revenues for Case 2 is higher than revenues for Case 1 in both scenarios (see Figures A1 and A4).

20

This means that for a monopoly, serving only to the customers with higher reservation prices can be more

profitable than covering all the market. We also observe that totalq reaches 1 (100% of the consumer

market) for lower values of k  ( )1.4k = .

Table 1: Numerical results for k

  1.0,  0.10,  0.90w γ θ= = =

 λ  α  β  γ  θ  k  tc  xc  1q  2q  3q  totalq  Revenue

Case 1 0.48 0.10 0.90 0.10 0.90 0.3 0.662 0.300 0.000 0.954 0.046 1.000 0.454

Case 1 0.48 0.10 0.90 0.10 0.90 1.3 1.585 1.300 0.000 0.831 0.169 1.000 1.370

Case 2 0.48 0.10 0.90 0.10 0.90 0.3 0.680 0.320 0.000 0.952 0.041 0.993 0.470

Case 2 0.48 0.10 0.90 0.10 0.90 1.3 1.594 1.310 0.000 0.829 0.169 0.998 1.378

Case 1 0.50 0.10 0.90 0.10 0.90 0.3 0.700 0.300 0.000 0.939 0.061 1.000 0.488

Case 1 0.50 0.10 0.90 0.10 0.90 1.3 1.600 1.300 0.003 0.793 0.204 1.000 1.420

Case 2 0.50 0.10 0.90 0.10 0.90 0.3 0.725 0.325 0.000 0.936 0.053 0.990 0.509

Case 2 0.50 0.10 0.90 0.10 0.90 1.3 1.600 1.313 0.005 0.793 0.199 0.997 1.423

Case 1 0.48 0.17 0.90 0.10 0.90 0.3 0.662 0.300 0.000 0.949 0.051 1.000 0.453

Case 1 0.48 0.17 0.90 0.10 0.90 1.3 1.521 1.300 0.001 0.835 0.164 1.000 1.345

Case 2 0.48 0.17 0.90 0.10 0.90 0.3 0.680 0.320 0.000 0.947 0.049 0.996 0.470

Case 2 0.48 0.17 0.90 0.10 0.90 1.3 1.521 1.306 0.001 0.835 0.163 1.000 1.348

Case 1 0.48 0.10 0.86 0.10 0.90 0.3 0.738 0.300 0.000 0.936 0.064 1.000 0.486

Case 1 0.48 0.10 0.86 0.10 0.90 1.3 1.583 1.300 0.001 0.821 0.178 1.000 1.369

Case 2 0.48 0.10 0.86 0.10 0.90 0.3 0.761 0.325 0.000 0.933 0.056 0.990 0.505

Case 2 0.48 0.10 0.86 0.10 0.90 1.3 1.583 1.310 0.002 0.822 0.175 0.998 1.372

Case 1 0.48 0.10 0.90 0.20 0.90 0.3 0.662 0.300 0.000 0.947 0.053 1.000 0.453

Case 1 0.48 0.10 0.90 0.20 0.90 1.3 1.458 1.300 0.008 0.841 0.151 1.000 1.321

Case 2 0.48 0.10 0.90 0.20 0.90 0.3 0.680 0.320 0.000 0.945 0.052 0.997 0.470

Case 2 0.48 0.10 0.90 0.20 0.90 1.3 1.458 1.303 0.008 0.841 0.150 1.000 1.320

Case 1 0.48 0.10 0.90 0.10 0.85 0.3 0.758 0.300 0.000 0.930 0.070 1.000 0.493

Case 1 0.48 0.10 0.90 0.10 0.85 1.3 1.562 1.300 0.004 0.823 0.173 1.000 1.362

Case 2 0.48 0.10 0.90 0.10 0.85 0.3 0.781 0.326 0.000 0.928 0.061 0.989 0.513

Case 2 0.48 0.10 0.90 0.10 0.85 1.3 1.562 1.309 0.005 0.823 0.171 0.999 1.363

21

By comparing Figures A2 and A5, and Figures A3 and A6, we observe that while λ  is having

higher values, number of pay-per volume customers decreases, but the number of pay-per time and pay-

per hybrid customers increases. This means that existence of hybrid pricing scheme gives the opportunity

for increasing both xc and tc , and total revenue, while preventing too much customers passing to the pay-

per time pricing scheme and network bursting. In other words, the existence of hybrid pricing prevents

network bursting.

For 0.17α = , the results are given in Figures A7, A8 and A9 in appendix. The results are similar